- the Company had not received any requests for other items or 

motions to be added to the agenda for the Meeting; 

- 1 (one) Shareholder had designated the Appointed Representative 

to serve as proxy with voting instructions by the deadline 

established by art. 135-undecies of the CFA; 

- 1,180 (one thousand, one hundred and eighty) Shareholders had 

designated the Appointed Representative to serve as proxy with 

voting instructions by the deadline set out in the notice of call, 

pursuant to art. 135-novies of the CFA; 

- finally, it was announced that no questions, pursuant to art. 

127-ter, paragraph 1-bis, of the CFA, , had been submitted by 

shareholders by the deadline set out in the notice of call (i.e. 

the record date of 18 March 2021). 

The Chairman thus noted that at that point in time the holders 

of 597,750,600 (five hundred and ninety-seven million, seven 

hundred and fifty thousand, six hundred) ordinary voting shares 

were represented by the Appointed Representative designated by 

proxy, accounting for 72.3858% of the total issued capital 

consisting of 825,783,990 shares (including 6,959,693 being 

treasury shares). These referred to the 1,181 (one thousand, one 

hundred and eighty-one) Shareholders who had designated the 

Representative to act as their proxy. 

The Chairman informed the Meeting that the proxy forms were 

received by Computershare SpA, as the Appointed Representative, 

via the voting platform made available on the Company’s website,